Res. No. 15-50 Page **1** of **2** 

## **RESOLUTION No. 15-50**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2015 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,584.00 AWARDED BY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has been awarded \$5,584.00 from the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Doral Police Department recognizes the importance of providing youth with healthy environments and positive role models; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to accept the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2015 in the amount of \$5,584.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized accept the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2015 in the amount of \$5,584.00. The funds will be expanded from account 001.60005.500525 and deposited into 001.6000.337200.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the

Res. No. 15-50 Page **2** of **2** 

purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	/ Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18 day of March, 2015.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, INTERIM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL CITY ATTORNEY